

07-699 NOV 20 2007

No. 07-

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FIVE STAR PARKING,

Petitioner,

v.

UNION LOCAL 723, affiliated with the
INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF TEAMSTERS,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MICHAEL S. CRYAN
ARENT FOX LLP
1675 Broadway
New York, NY 10019
(212) 484-3900

Attorneys for Petitioner

212370



COUNSEL PRESS
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED | i |
| STATEMENT PURSUANT TO RULE 29.6 ... | ii |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | iii |
| TABLE OF APPENDICES | v |
| TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES | vi |
| OPINIONS BELOW | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION | 2 |
| RELEVANT PROVISIONS INVOLVED | 3 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 5 |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .. | 9 |
| A. Decisions of the First, Tenth and D.C. Circuits Hold That An Employer’s Right to Implement After An Impasse In Reopener Negotiations Arises from the NLRA and Is Not Arbitrable | 10 |
| 1. Decisions of the United States Supreme Court Define the Rights of Parties after an Impasse is Reached in Negotiating a CBA | 10 |

Contents

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| 2. Decisions of the D.C. Circuit and the Tenth Circuit Hold that the Right to Implement at Impasse Arises from the NLRA | 11 |
| 3. Decisions of the First Circuit Hold that the Right to Implement at Impasse is Not Arbitrable | 14 |
| B. Decisions of the Eighth Circuit Hold that the Right to Implement at Impasse arises from the CBA and is Arbitrable | 15 |
| C. The Third Circuit Decision Holds that the Right to Implement at Impasse arises both from the CBA and the NLRA and is Arbitrable | 17 |
| D. The Dispute in <i>Five Star Parking</i> Would Not Be Arbitrable Under the Holdings of the First, Tenth, and D.C. Circuits | 18 |
| CONCLUSION | 19 |

TABLE OF APPENDICES

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| Appendix A — Opinion Of The United States Court Of Appeals For The Third Circuit Filed July 24, 2007 | 1a |
| Appendix B — Opinion Of The United States District Court For The District Of New Jersey Dated December 23, 2005 | 13a |
| Appendix C – Opinion And Award Of The New Jersey State Board Of Mediation Dated August 3, 2005 | 21a |
| Appendix D — Order Of The United States Court Of Appeals For The Third Circuit Denying Petition For Rehearing Dated August 29, 2007 | 65a |

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Bricklayers and Allied Crafts Union, Local No. 4 of Minn. v. Associated General Contractors of Minn.</i> , 711 F.2d 90 (8th Cir. 1983) | 15 |
| <i>Colorado-Ute Elec. Ass'n, Inc. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 939 F.2d 1392 (10th Cir. 1991) | 9, 13, 18 |
| <i>Five Star Parking v. Union Local 723</i> , No. 06-2012, Slip Copy, 2007 WL 2110716 (3d Cir. July 24, 2007) | 2, 17 |
| <i>Five Star Parking v. Union Local 723</i> , No. 05-cv-3975, 2005 WL 3502936 (D.N.J. Dec. 23, 2005) | 2 |
| <i>General Drivers and Helpers Union, Local No. 554 v. Mid-Continent Bottlers, Inc. (Omaha Division)</i> , 767 F.2d 482 (8th Cir. 1985) | 9, 15 |
| <i>Laundry, Dry Cleaning & Dye House Workers Int'l Union, Local 93 v. Mahoney</i> , 491 F.2d 1029 (8th Cir. 1974) | 16 |
| <i>Litton Fin. Printing Div., A Div. of Litton Bus. Sys., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 501 U.S. 190 (1991) | 10 |
| <i>Local Union No. 47, Int'l Bhd. of Elec. Workers v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 927 F.2d 635 (D.C. Cir. 1991) | 9, 11, 18 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| <i>Newspaper Guild of Salem, Local 105 of the Newspaper Guild v. Ottaway Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 79 F.3d 1273 (1st Cir. 1996) | 9, 14, 18 |
| <i>NLRB v. Katz</i> , 369 U.S. 736 (1962) | 10 |
| <i>NLRB v. Lion Oil Co.</i> , 352 U.S. 282 (1957) .. | 10, 11, 12 |
| <i>Speedrack, Inc.</i> , 293 N.L.R.B. No. 128 (May 17, 1989) | 12, 13 |
| <i>United Steelworkers v. Warrior and Gulf Navigation</i> , 363 U.S. 574 (1960) | 16 |
| Statutes | |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) | 2 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 142(1) | 5 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 142(3) | 5 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 152(2) | 5 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 152(5) | 5 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 158 | 3, 13 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 185 | 3, 5 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| Rules | |
| Supreme Court Rule 13.1 | 2 |
| Miscellaneous | |
| Opinion and Award in the Matter of the Arbitration Between Five Star Parking and IBT Local 723 (Aug. 3, 2005) | 2 |
